

Case No. 2014-1761

**Supreme Court
of the State of Ohio**

STATE OF OHIO *ex rel.*
EMILIE DiFRANCO,

Relator-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SOUTH EUCLID, OHIO, and KEITH A. BENJAMIN,

Respondents-Appellees,

and

MICHAEL P. LOGRASSO,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR-APPELLANT

Counsel for Relator-Appellant

Curt C. Hartman (0064242)
THE LAW FIRM OF CURT C. HARTMAN
7394 Ridgepoint Drive, Suite 8
Cincinnati, OH 45230
(513) 379-2923
hartmanlawfirm@fuse.net

Chrisophter P. Finney (0038998)
FINNEY LAW FIRM LLC
4270 Ivy Pointe Blvd., Suite 225
Cincinnati, Ohio 45245
(513) 943-6655
chris@finneylawfirm.com

Counsel for Respondents-Appellees

Michael P. Lograsso (0058557)
LAW DIRECTOR, CITY OF SOUTH EUCLID
1349 South Green Road
South Euclid, OH 441121
(216) 381-0400

Vincent A. Feudo (0019733)
Michael E. Cicero (0058610)
NICOLA, GUDBRANSON & COOPER, LLC
1400 Republic Building
25 West Prospect Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44115
(216) 621-7227

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

REPLY MEMORANDUM 1

A. As one Appellee failed to file any brief, App. R. 18 allows this Court to accept Appellant’s statement of the facts and issues as correct and to reverse the judgment with respect to that Appellee if Appellant’s brief reasonably appears to sustain such action 1

B. Following reversal and remand by an appellate court, the case is taken up by the court below at the point where the reversal error occurred and then proceeds to final judgment 2

C. Appellees attempt to conflate an appellate court’s review of factual matters versus legal determinations or conclusions so as to have this Court blindly ignore the errors below 5

D. Appellees, like the court of appeals, conveniently ignore that the legal standard is whether specific conduct constitutes “frivolous conduct” as defined in R.C. 2323.51, and not whether the general conduct of the entire action was warranted 6

E. Appellees ignore the well-established legal principle that a court only speaks through its journal entry 7

F. At the motion stage with respect to whether to impose sanctions pursuant to Rule 11, Appellees incorrectly posit that such sanctions are warranted must be proven indisputably at the motion stage before any hearing 8

CONCLUSION 9

Certificate of Service..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Citations

<i>Adams v. Pitorak & Coenen Invs., Ltd.</i> , 2013-Ohio-4102 (11th Dist. 2013).....	4
<i>Burchett v. Larkin</i> , 192 Ohio App.3d 418, 949 N.E.2d 516, 2011-Ohio-684 (4th Dist. 2011)	6
<i>Burns v. Daily</i> , 114 Ohio App.3d 693, 683 N.E.2d 1164 (11th Dist. 1996)	2
<i>Castlebrook, Ltd. v. Dayton Properties Ltd. Partnership</i> , 78 Ohio App.3d 340, 604 N.E.2d 808 (2d Dist. 1992)	6
<i>Evans v. Bossin</i> , 107 Ohio App.3d 544, 669 N.E.2d 87 (1st Dist. 1995).....	1
<i>Foley v. Foley</i> , 2006-Ohio-946 (10th Dist. 2006).....	3
<i>Kudukis v. Mascinkas</i> , 2005-Ohio-2465 (8th Dist. 2005).....	4
<i>Metropolis Night Club v. Ertel</i> , 104 Ohio App.3d 417, 662 N.E.2d 94 (8th Dist. 1995)	2
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 114 Ohio App. 234, 181 N.E.2d 282 (6th Dist. 1960)	3
<i>Montgomery Cty. Comm’rs v. Carey</i> , 1 Ohio St. 463 (1853).....	3
<i>Namenyi v. Tomasello</i> , 2014-Ohio-4509 (2d Dist. 2014).....	2
<i>Newell v. White</i> , 2006-Ohio-637 (4th Dist. 2006).....	5
<i>Slowbe v. Slowbe</i> , 2004-Ohio-2411 (8th Dist. 2004).....	6
<i>Soler v. Evans, St. Clair & Kelsey</i> , 94 Ohio St.3d 432, 763 N.E.2d 1169, 2002-Ohio-1246 (2002).....	4
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 2012-Ohio-420 (2d Dist. 2012)	2
<i>State v. Osie</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 131, 16 N.E.3d 588, 2014-Ohio-2966 (2014)	8
<i>State ex rel. DiFranco v. S. Euclid</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 367, 7 N.E.3d 1136, 2014-Ohio-538 (2014)	3
<i>State ex rel. Everhart v. McIntosh</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 195, 974 N.E.2d 516, 2007-Ohio-4798 (2007).....	4
<i>T.M. v. J.H.</i> , 2011-Ohio-283(6th Dist. 2011).....	1-2
<i>Washington Mutual Bank, F.A. v. Wallace</i> , 2014-Ohio-5317 (12th Dist. 2014).....	3
<i>Wheeler v. Best Emp. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 2009-Ohio-2139 (8th Dist. 2009).....	5

<i>Wilson v. Kreusch</i> , 111 Ohio App.3d 47, 675 N.E.2d 571 (1996).....	3
--	---

Ohio Revised Code

Ohio Revised Code, Section 2323.51	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Revised Code, Section 2323.51(A)(2)(a)(i)	6, 8
Ohio Revised Code, Section 2323.51(A)(2)(a)(ii)	8
Ohio Revised Code, Section 2323.51(A)(2)(a)(iii)	6-8
Ohio Revised Code, Section 2323.51(A)(2)(a)(iv)	6-8
Ohio Revised Code, Section 2323.51(B)(1)	2-4

Rules of Court

Ohio R. App. P. 18(C)	1
Ohio R. Civ. P. 11	<i>passim</i>
